

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Larry William Hewitt,

Appellant,

vs.

Ronald Henke, Interim Director, Department
of Transportation,

Appellee.

SUPREME COURT NO. 20190389

Civil No. 47-2019-CV-00296

Oral Argument Requested

ON APPEAL FROM NOVEMBER 26, 2019 JUDGMENT OF
THE DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF STUTSMAN
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HONORABLE TROY J. LEFEVRE PRESIDING

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Luke T. Heck (#08133)
Drew J. Hushka (#08230)
VOGEL LAW FIRM
Attorneys for Appellant
218 NP Avenue
PO Box 1389
Fargo, ND 58107-1389
701.237.6983
Email: lheck@vogellaw.com
dhushka@vogellaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Introduction.....	1
Law and Argument	2-17
I. The Department systemically violated the law by repeatedly falsely certifying documents in Jackson’s name.	2-5
II. The hearing officer erroneously admitted Exhibit 1.1, and the Department cannot ignore the officer’s misapplication of law.....	6-9
A. The hearing officer erred in admitting Exhibit 1.1 into evidence.	6-7
B. The Department cannot ignore the hearing officer’s erroneous admission of evidence.	8-9
III. As the head of an agency of the Department, Rehborg was required to take and subscribe to the oath required by Section 4 Article XI of the North Dakota Constitution.	10-12
IV. The Department cannot ignore the hearing officer’s incorrect findings and conclusions regarding the doctrine of equitable estoppel.	13-17
A. The hearing officer misapplied the law in refusing to apply and consider the doctrine of equitable estoppel.	13-14
B. A preponderance of the evidentiary record does not support the hearing officer’s factual findings.	14-17
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph(s)

Cases

Blocker Drilling Canada, Ltd. v. Conrad,
354 N.W.2d 912, 920 (N.D. 1984).....15

Cf. Peterson v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.,
518 N.W.2d 690, 693 (N.D. 1994).....7

Dalan v. Paracelsus Healthcare Corp. of N.D., Inc.,
2002 ND 46.....15

Kraft v. Moore,
517 N.W.2d 643, 645 (N.D. 1994).....14

Kobilansky v. Leffrig,
358 N.W.2d 781, 790 (N.D. 1984).....12

Lies v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.,
2019 ND 83, 924 N.W.2d 448.....14

Madison v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.,
503 N.W.2d 243, 246-47 (N.D. 1993).....2, 4, 14

May v. Sprynczynatyk,
2005 ND 76, 695 N.W.2d 196.....3

Obrigewitch v. Director, N.D. Dep't of Transp.,
2002 ND 177, 653 N.W.2d 73.....17

Scott v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,
1998 ND 221, 587 N.W.2d 153.....4

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46.....1, 9, 17

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-50.....18

N.D.C.C. § 39-20-05.....7, 13, 14

N.D.C.C. § 41-01-05.....11

N.D.C.C. § 44-01-05.....10, 11
